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abstract

The study examined the statistical analysis of educational services in Mosul city. The
importance of this study is that it dealt with most important aspect of the society in which the
process of progress and prosperity of education. The study relied on analytical descriptive
method in analyzing the data collected from the concerned authorities e.g. Nineveh
Directorate of Education by using the SPSS and GPS maps for the purpose of providing a
good image of the distribution of a better place that may help decision-makers to find
appropriate steps to develop the educational services. The study found that the percentage of
male schools did not reach the percentage of female schools. The study also found that the
number of schools in the right side of Mosul city is not proportional to the percentage of
students numbers, and the percentage of teachers numbers are not suitable with the number of
pupils, in contrast with the schools in the left side, which all these ratios are almost
appropriate with the reality. The study recommended the need for attention by the concerned
authorities to study the trends of population growth by selecting the best locations for new
schools and the need to create a database for each educational institution and presented on the
web pages of all schools and directorates of education.
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Introduction:

In its efforts to enhance the
educational and scientific state in Iraqg, the
ministry of education has put forth a strategy
towards ambitious educational plans that can
develop considerably education and learning.
One of the suggestions was that the central
government should continue providing the
basic and extraordinary pack up to local
governments to rehabilitate and maintain the
infrastructure of schools that were totally
destroyed in Nineveh governorate and
especially the schools of the right side of the
city and the financial status must not be a
hindrance not to get the necessary means to
apply these long-term plans to enhance the
educational march and develop it to be better
than before. Schools should be expanded and
sound environment ought to be provided for
students in their schools. Hundreds of schools
must be rehabilitated that do need rebuilding
and maintenance so that they provide a health
and sound environment for the students to
overcome the environmental conditions and
consequently upgrade competent students (1).
The question of specifying the efficiency of
the spatial distribution is one of the most
important subjects especially after the advance
that happened in computational systems; it is
important for those planners who are after
decision-makers together with determining the
actual need to rebuild and rehabilitate schools
(1). Statistical programmes and spatial and
graphic analyses make sketches and samples
depending on standards to assess spatial
distribution of services and selecting the
spatial sites for the new schools via lessening
costs’ transportations by reducing distance; the
system of transportations in the city becomes
better if the services are near houses and this
applies to the rest of the services and spheres
for the research introduces a sample for

tackling the services of elementary
generalization (3).
One: Research  Hypothesis:-  Nineveh

governorate suffers from bad educational
services and few primary schools in various
quarters in the city of Mosul and low
vocational performance in a way that goes
along  with  advancement,  population
distribution, and urban expansion.
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Two: Time Limit of the Study:- The study is
confined to studying the educational services
in the study district during (2017-2018).

Three: Research  Methodology:- The
vocational methodology has been adopted in
this study besides the analytical one via
analyzing tables and data statistically in
addition to the field study in the governorate.

Four: Aims of the Study:- The study aims at
employing spatial and graphic analyses in
planning the efficiency of the spatial
distribution of the primary schools in the
centre of the city of Mosul in accordance with
the population density and determining the
best sites to build more schools and apply the
planning standards of schools by using
statistical analyses to distribute these schools
according to necessity so as to serve the
educational growth plan in the city.

Basics and Standards of Primary Education
in lraq:-

The educational system in Iraq falls
into three stages: the primary, secondary, and
preparatory. The primary stage is basic for
building generations for these three stages and
in it the education for children is compulsory
from six to eleven years for both sexes and the
study period is six years according to law and
this stage aims at encouraging pupils to
develop their personalities mentally, morally,
and socially (4). Schools, in general, and the
primary school, in particular, are given due
regard in the life of the society and are paid
great attention by city planners especially
when selecting the suitable place for building
these schools. The primary education is
considered the great power that helps the
society overcome poverty and ignorance
besides the possibility of investing natural
resources;  primary education is the
cornerstone to achieve prosperity and
advancement in the society (5). So, the
question of primary education and improving
its level and its suitable distribution in various
population quarters are the main goal to
improve the academic level of the pupils and
this is also the goal our study seeks to achieve
(6). The city of Mosul is considered the centre
of Nineveh governorate and the second largest
city in lIraq in population after the city of
Baghdad; the number of its population in 2014
was about (3.5) million and its area is (180)
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square  Kkilometers. The population is
distributed around the eastern and western
sides in districts and towns and the river Tigris
passes through the city splitting it into two

sides, the left and the right ones and the map
no. (1) represents the quarters of the city with
the names.
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Map (2) represents mosul neighborhoods

 50]

Map (2) represents mosul its right and left sides

Spatial Distribution of Primary Schools:-

In this study we have been able to get
a complete statistic for the number of the
schools and the pupils in each school as well
as the spatial distribution of the schools in the
city of Mosul for both the right and left sides.
We have been provided with these data of
(2017-2018) from the department of planning
and follow up in the education directorate of
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Nineveh governorate. Table no.(1) shows the
primary schools in the right side of the city of
Mosul and which are (157) schools for boys
and girls most of which have double classes
and triple classes. The number of the pupils in
these schools is (104401) pupils, in addition to
the number of the general teachers and the
specialized teachers and the lecturers in each
school and the SUpervisors.
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Taple (1) statistics directorate of Nineveh
education in the numbers of primary
scools,pupils,teachers andvlecturers in the
right coast of the province

the general teachers and the specialized
teachers and the lecturers in each school and
the supervisors.

Table (1) statistic of the education directorate
of Nineveh with the numbers of the primary
schools, pupils, teachers, and lecturers in the
right side of the governorate.

Map (3) represents the right side of the city or
what is called the western part of Mosul which
,roughly, contains (50) inhabited quarters and
it is called the ancient area of the city of
Mosul.

Map (3) represents the west coast of mosul

In this study we have adopted the analysis of
data via the (spss) system which aims at
studying the efficiency of the educational
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services and determining the suitable
distribution of the schools in a way that suits
the density of the population and discovering
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the weak points of the educational process as
well as improving the educational condition of
the city. (7), from table no. (1), we find that
the number of the schools in the right side of
the city of Mosul is (157) school of which only
(90) are occupied and have double classes and
through our field tours in conducting this study
we have noticed that (60) have triple classes in
one building. Through our field tours to
document some data and through the
interviews conducted with a group of
headmasters that works as one school in the
building in a one-period-system, it has been
noticed that they form a school that is well-

organized and clean and is distinguished with
ease and quietness that are necessary for the
pupils mentally. This would enhance the
scientific level for the pupils much more than
the schools that adopts the double or triple
classes system. (8), (9). According to statistics,
it has been shown that the number of the boys
who occupy these schools is (61624)
distributed on (97) school and the number of
girls who occupy these schools is (42777)
distributed on (60) school of which are (4) that
have evening classes. Table no.(2) shows a
general description of the overall number of
the pupils of the right side of the city.

das) DU )

N Valid 200
Mean 691.1250
Variance 62770.954
Skewness .619
Std. Error of Skewness 172
Kurtosis .342
Std. Error of Kurtosis .342
Range 1237.00
Minimum 170.00
Maximum 1407.00

25 495.0000
Percentiles 50 660.0000

75 852.0000

Taples (2)general description of the numbers of pupils of the right coast

The number of the pupils in the right side of
the city has been illustrated and represented in
sketch no.(1). Whereas sketch no.(2)
represents the number of the pupils of the right
side graphically and are distributed according
to the schools in the right side which shows
the density of the pupils in these schools. It
has been shown that there are schools with
high pupil density and there are other schools,
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however, with no such pupil density, rather the
number of the pupils in some schools is very
few if compared with schools such as (Al-
Watan) schools for girls in (Bab-Lagash)
quarter which has only (170) pupils, whereas
(Al-Thariat) school in (Wadi-Hajar) for girls
has (1407) pupils. This is just one example,
and there are scores of such cases.
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Simple Bar Mean of ¥l o8 1 by Gl e

Mean ol ol slsel

divided by scools

Chart (1) represents the number of
students on the right coast graphically

sl el

Frequency

P

Chart (1) represents the number of
students on the right coast raphically
divided by scools

We have been able, thanks to the photos by
the GPS, to see the density of schools in some
quarters in the right side of the city and rarity

Picture (1) the GPS which represents a picture of the spread of scools in
some neighborhoods of the right-hand side

in other quarters and the photo no.(1)
illustrates some quarters such as (Al-Najar, Al-
Rifaai, and Wadi-Hajar) and the density of
schools in these places.

Photo no.(1) shows that there are considerable
merging among schools especially in some of
these places and this means that there are
quarters lying within the service of more than
one school. This is due to the density of the
schools in the northern part of the side and the
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reason behind that is that there has been a
planning perspective that fits the educational
reality in the city.

Spatial Distribution of the Schools of the
Left Side of the City:-

The left side of the city is considered
the new city of the city of Mosul, and when
the city expanded the expansion in the left side
was much larger than the expansion in the
right side concerning the area and the
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population; added to that is that the streets in
the left side of the city are, in general, much
wider than those in the right side. Table no.(3)
represents the primary schools in the left side
of the city of Mosul whose number is (271) for
boys and girls some of which have double and
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others have triple classes. The number of the
pupils of these schools is (178293), along with
the numbers of the general teachers and the
specialized teachers and the lecturers in each
school and the supervisors.
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Taple (3) statistics directorate of Nineveh
education in the numbers of primary
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scools,pupils,teachers andvlecturers in the left

coast of the province
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Table (3) statistic of the education directorate
of Nineveh with the numbers of the primary
schools, pupils, teachers, and lecturers in the
left side of the governorate.

Map no.(4) represents the left side of the city
or what is called the eastern part of the city of
Mosul ~ with  inhabited  quarters  of
approximately more than (70).

Map (4) represents the east coast of mosul

From table (3), we notice that the primary
school number in the left side of the city of
Mosul has reached (271) school which
occupied only (140) building and which have
double classes. According to our field tours
when conducting this study we noticed that
(40) school have triple classes in one building
if compared with the right side. The primary

schools for boys are (150) school. According
to statistics the number of boys in these
schools is (88219). The number of the primary
schools for girls is (121) and the number of the
girls in these schools is (90074). Table no.(4)
represents a general description of the numbers
of pupils in the left side of the city of Mosul.

sa¥) G dlas)

270
606.2852
49164.703
712

.148

721

.295
1294.00
14.00
1308.00
448.5000
572.5000
729.7500

N Valid
Mean
Variance
Skewness
Std. Error of Skewness
Kurtosis
Std. Error of Kurtosis
Range
Minimum
Maximum
Percentiles 25
50
75
Taples (4)general description of the
coast

numbers of pupils of the left

The number of the pupils has been
represented graphically in sketch (3). Sketch
no.(4) represents the number of the pupils in
the left side distributed according to schools
which illustrate the distribution of pupils in
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schools. It has been seen that there are (11)
school the number of the pupils in each school
is more than (900) and the rest of the schools
have between (300-850) pupil.
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divided by scools

Chart (4) represents the number of
students on the right coast graphically

A el

Frequency

Chart (3) represents the number of
students on the right coast divided by
scools

We have been able to see, thanks to the GPS
photos, the distribution of the schools in some of
the quarters of the left side and the photo no.(2) is
an instance. According to the latter, one can see the

unnamed Road [N &

Picture (2) the GPS which represents a picture of the spread of scools in
some neighborhoods of the right left-hand side

distribution of schools in some quarters suitable
and fits the population density of those quarters
somehow.

The Conditions of Teachers and Lecturers
in the Governorate:-

The number of teachers in the
governorate schools in general has reached
(1083) male and female teachers. These
teachers are distributed on (428) school. The
share of the schools of the right side has
reached (4608) teacher of them are (2696)
male teacher and (1912) female teacher. The
number of the male and female teachers in the
schools of the left side has been (7838)
distributed in all schools in the left side, the
number of the male teachers has been (4615)
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and the number of the female teachers has
been (3223). The planning standard has
specified that there is a teacher for every (22)
student in Iraqg in the governmental schools. As
for the governorate of Nineveh, the number of
teachers as compared with the number of the
pupils is good and serves the educational
process. The teachers of the right side who are
distributed according to schools are illustrated
in sketch no.(1) and the teachers of the left
side who are distributed according to schools
are illustrated in sketch no.(6).
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Chart (6) repeesents teachers divided by scools on the left side
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Chart (5) repeesents teachers divided by scools on

the right side

The number of the lecturers of the right side
has been (455) and the number in the left side

has been (953). A table for both lecturers is
made as in the graph table (5).

Gapalaa
Cumulative

e gaa Frequency Percent Valid Percent Percent

b e Valid 1.00 59 29.5 29.5 29.5
2.00 45 22.5 22.5 52.0
3.00 35 17.5 17.5 69.5
4.00 32 16.0 16.0 85.5
5.00 11 55 55 91.0
6.00 4 2.0 2.0 93.0
7.00 13 6.5 6.5 99.5
8.00 1 .5 5 100.0
Total 200 100.0 100.0

b ) Valid  1.00 24 8.9 8.9 8.9
2.00 55 20.4 20.4 29.3
3.00 71 26.3 26.3 55.6
4.00 70 25.9 25.9 81.5
5.00 42 15.6 15.6 97.0
6.00 6 2.2 2.2 99.3
7.00 2 7 7 100.0
Total 270 100.0 100.0

Tables (5)represents right and left lecturers

The number of the specialized teachers in the
right side has reached (2810), and the number
of the general teachers has been (1799). The
number of the specialized teachers in the right

The data have been presented
statistically in table (6) which shows the rates
and numbers of the general and specialized
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side has been (4764) and the number of the
specialized teachers in the left side has been
(3074).

teachers in both the right and left sides of the
city.
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Statistics
e sana Cmalaa O palaa Labaial ale
U ) N Valid 200 200 200 200
Missing 0 0 0 0
Mean 30.5550 2.8000 18.1250 12.5100
Range 37.00 7.00 30.00 41.00
Minimum 18.00 1.00 10.00 1.00
Maximum 55.00 8.00 40.00 42.00
S ) N Valid 270 270 270 270
Missing 0 0 0 0
Mean 29.3444 3.2852 19.3778 11.3481
Range 44.00 6.00 30.00 144.00
Minimum 12.00 1.00 10.00 .00
Maximum 56.00 7.00 40.00 144.00
Table (6) represents teachers of the year,specialists and lecturers of the right and
left coast schools
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Chart (8) represents students numbers on both sides
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Chart (7) represents students numbers on both sides
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100 0

Chart (10) common scheme representing students numbers on both sides

3D Chart (9) represents students numbers on both sides

The number of the students has been
illustrated more clearly in the two sketches
(8,7), in which the red colour represents the
number of the pupils in the left side of the city
and the blue one represents the number of the
pupils in the right side of the city.

Sketch no.(9) is also a three-
dimensional one illustrating the number of the
pupils in both sides whereby we notice high
pupil density in the right side when compared
with the left side.

In sketch (10), there is an illustration
of the form of the spread of schools in both
sides. The red colour signifies the density of
schools in the left side whereas the blue colour
refers to the density of schools in the right
side.
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Depending on the previously mentioned tables,
statistical data, and sketches we have been able
through this study to come up with a graphic
study between the schools of the right and the
left sides of the city of Mosul. We have
tackled the most prominent obstacles in both
sides concerning the number of the schools
and the number of the pupils who occupy these
buildings. Besides, we have made a statistic
with the number of the general teachers,
specialized teachers, lecturers, and
supervisors. Table no.(7) represents a shared
analysis for the pupils of both the left and right
sides of the city.
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Conclusions:-

From the study we have conducted
and thanks to the field visits and the data
provided by the ministry of education in
Nineveh governorate, also through the statistic
analyses and data we have completed in
addition to the graphic sketches and the

illustrating photos, we have come up with
results that we can discuss and we exert

intensive efforts to put them in the hands of
the responsible authorities to lessen the agony
of the pupils and enhance their educational
level. Among the problems we have

reached at is that there is a clear shortage in primary schools in the right side of Mosul city

Descriptives
| | Sle gane Statistic Std. Error
Sae) Al Q3 eyl Mean 691.1250 17.71595
95% Confidence Interval for Lower Bound 656.1899
Mean Upper Bound  726.0601
5% Trimmed Mean 678.8667
Median 660.0000
Variance 62770.954
Std. Deviation 250.54132
Minimum 170.00
Maximum 1407.00
Range 1237.00
Interquartile Range 357.00
Skewness .619 172
Kurtosis .342 .342
O ) Mean 606.2852 13.49413
95% Confidence Interval for Lower Bound 579.7176
Mean Upper Bound  632.8527
5% Trimmed Mean 595.6626
Median 572.5000
Variance 49164.703
Std. Deviation 221.73115
Minimum 14.00
Maximum 1308.00
Range 1294.00
Interquartile Range 281.25
Skewness 712 .148
Kurtosis 721 .295
.Table (7) represents a joint analysis of pupils on the right and left coast

when compared with the pupils in that area.
This side contains only (157) school with
(104401) pupil, also there is shortage in female
schools in the right side, the number of these
schools is (60) only with (42777) pupil, whilst
the number of the primary schools for boys is
(97) with (61624) pupil. The left side of the
city, however, suffers from the same problem;
the number of the pupils is (178293)
occupying (271) school only. There is also a
shortage in the number of the primary schools
for girls in the left side of the city, the number
of these schools is (150) with (90074) pupil.
Added to that is that the schools that have
double classes system and triple classes system
are many if compared with those schools that
have a one-classes-system in either sides. The
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ample number of schools in some quarters and
the scarcity of schools in other quarters or
sometimes absence of schools in some
quarters. There are schools that have many
pupils attending classes whereas there are
other schools that have very few pupils
attending classes, for instance (Al-Jaleel)
school for girls in the right side has (1382)
pupil, whereas (Al-Watan) school which is
also in the right side has only (170) pupil; the
school of (Nineveh) for boys in the left side
has only (279) pupil, whilst the Islamic school
of (Rufaida) has (1308) pupil (8). It has been
noticed that there are many lecturers giving
lessons for free in all the schools of the
governorate the thing that hinders the
educational process in the right manner. This
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has made most teachers depend on these
lecturers in giving lessons. It has been also
noticed that there are few specialized teachers
if compared with general teachers and this
especially clear in the schools of the right side
of the city which noticeably weakens the
educational process.

Recommendations:-
The building of primary schools differs
from the building of other schools;
because of the special conditions of the
pupils of this stage and the various age
groups.

The system of double schools, more than
one school in one building, makes it
possible to change the places of some
schools by others to benefit from school
site.

To benefit from the vacant areas in the
right side of the city to build new schools.

The destruction in the right side ought to
be taken into account via providing private
transportations for pupils from the quarters
in which there are surplus schools until
building schools in the quarters that have
no schools due to the destruction state.

There should be suitable distribution of
teachers and lecturers in both sides of the
city; they are greater in number in the left
sie than in the right side. Also the large
number of teachers in some schools and
the scarce number of the teachers in other
schools in a way that does not fit the
number of the pupils in the one school.

The lecturers for free should be employed
so that they continue the educational
process in a good and sound manner.

Increasing the number of the field visits to
the schools of the right side of the city for
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these schools are badly in need of
guidance and back up, this is on the part of
general supervisors and specialized
supervisors.

There should be specialized teachers in
schools in a way that suits the number of
classes, pupils, and the basic materials.

It is necessary to make visits to schools to
enhance the awareness of pupils and
giving them advice and instructions from
time to time for pupils in this age stage
record information. The specialized
authorities should invest this stage to
prepare a new generation to rebuild their
country and to rely on this generation so as
to achieve advancement and prosperity.
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